## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$  : owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

CHAP. 141. be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than three months, or by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1868.

#### Chapter 141.

An act relating to the organization of corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporations heretofore chartered, made equally valid. SECT. 1. The organization of all corporations now existing in this state, made in accordance with the provisions of either chapter forty-six or chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes, shall be equally valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1868.

#### Chapter 142.

An act to provide for the security of the sinking fund and the cancelling of coupons and treasury warrants.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

State treasurer to stamp bonds of the sinking fund.

—also cancel coupons and warrants by stampings, &c. The state treasurer shall cause to be stamped or printed, in large type, upon the face of any bonds of this state he has or may purchase for any sinking fund, and likewise across the coupons attached thereto, the words 'Sinking Fund of the State of Maine.' The said treasurer shall also cause each coupon paid by him to be punched or perforated by a small hole. He shall also cause to be stamped upon each treasury warrant the word 'Paid,' with the date of payment added thereto.

Approved February 6, 1868.

#### Chapter 143.

An act to repeal chapter one hundred and twenty-nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, entitled "an act to provide for a state police in certain cases."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Public laws of 1867, chap. 129, repealed. SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and twenty-nine of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, entitled "an

act to provide for a state police in certain cases," is hereby re- Chap. 144. pealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1868.

### Chapter 144.

An act to amend chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes relating to trustee disclosures.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section ten of chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes is amended by adding thereto the following words: 'And the 'court before whom any trustee is summoned may appoint a com-'missioner to take the examination and disclosure of such trustee, 'when any other reasonable cause appears, and prescribe the no-'tice to be given to the plaintiff in the suit, of the time and place 'of such taking; and upon return of service made according to 'such order, the examination and disclosure shall be taken and 'sworn to before the commissioner; and being certified by him, 'and returned to court, the same proceedings may be had thereon 'as if it had been in court,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

R. S., chap.

'SECT. 10. On service made and returned according to the Proceedings 'order of the justice, the examination and disclosure shall be taken 'and sworn to before him, and being certified and returned to 'court, the same proceedings may be had thereon as if it had been 'in court. And the court, before whom any trustee is summoned, 'may appoint a commissioner to take the examination and dis-' closure of such trustee, when any other reasonable cause appears, 'and prescribe the notice to be given to the plaintiff in the suit, of 'the time and place of such taking; and upon return of service 'made according to such order, the examination and disclosure 'shall be taken and sworn to before the commissioner; and being 'certified by him and returned to court, the same proceedings may 'be had thereon as if it had been in court.'

when trustee is about to leave the state.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1868.